FIRE

Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire

Fire

Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire

Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire

Fire
Fire
Fire

Fire
Fire

Miscellaneous Fire Department Fees
Development Pre-Application Consultation Fee
Access Roadway Grading and Gates Plan Check
UST & AST Installation Plan Review

Grading Plan Review

Specific Plan Review (includes fire protection plans)
Fire Safety Inspection (annual & new business)
Project Availability Forms

Additional Field Inspection / Failed Inspection
Requested Inspection

Single Structure and/or Single Family Resident Construction Inspection: <10,000 sq ft

Single Structure & Multistory Construction Inspection: 10,000 - 50,000 sq ft

Single Structure & Multistory Construction Inspection: >50,000 sq ft per level
High Risk / Hazardous Material Construction Inspection

File / Code Research Fee

Special Event Staffing Cost - Fire Prevention

Special Events After Hours Fee

Subpoenas (Firefighter) - Set by Government Code

Fire Response Map Update Fee

Fire Code Permits to Operate

All items Below - Level 1, Small, 1-2 permits, 0-5k sq ft

All items Below - Level 1, Medium, 3-5 permits, 5-10k sq ft

All items Below - Level 1, Large, 6+ permits, 10k+ sq ft

All items Below - Level 2, Small, 1-2 permits, 0-5k sq ft

All items Below - Level 2, Medium, 3-5 permits, 5-10k sq ft

All items Below - Level 2, Large, 6+ permits, 10k+ sq ft

All items Below - Level 3, Small, 1-2 permits, 0-5k sq ft

All items Below - Level 3, Medium, 3-5 permits, 5-10k sq ft

All items Below - Level 3, Large, 6+ permits, 10k+ sq ft

Carnivals & Fairs

Carnivals After Hours Fee

Explosive Permit & 2 Blasts

Blasting

Explosives / Firework Pyrotechnic Special Effects: Theatrical / Movies
Explosives / Firework Aerial Display: includes ground display

Open Burning: includes bonfires & burn permits

Additional Permits: Production Facilities, Pyrotechnics and Special Effects, & Live
Audiences

Tents and Other Membrane Structures: -business hours inspection
Tents and Other Membrane Structures: -after business hours inspection

Fire Code Construction Permits (Plan Review)
Full Cell Power System Plan Review
Gas Detection System (Including CO2) Plan Review

Current Fees

$100.00
$113.00

n/a

n/a
$514.00
$150.00
$94.00
$150.00
$100.00
$160.00

$217.00

$255.00
$369.00
$100.00
$132.00
$170.00
$275.00
$247.00

$170.00
$208.00
$246.00
$265.00
$285.00
$303.00
$322.00
$345.00
$361.00
$284.00
$322.00
$255.00
$141.00
$141.00
$179.00
$179.00

$100.00
$150.00
$285.00

$132.00
$170.00

New Fees

$116.00
$271.00
$233.00
$233.00
$853.00
$349.00
$310.00
$388.00
$271.00
$388.00

$504.00

$581.00
$814.00
$155.00
$155.00
$186.00
$275.00
$247.00

$388.00
$465.00
$543.00
$581.00
$620.00
$659.00
$698.00
$744.00
$775.00
$814.00
$977.00
$891.00
$349.00
$659.00
$736.00
$426.00

$581.00
$504.00
$977.00

$465.00
$388.00

each
hour
each
each
hour
each
each
reinspection
inspection
inspection
level /
inspection
level /
inspection
inspection
each
hour
hour
day
each

permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit
permit

permit
permit
permit

each
each



Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire

Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire

Fire

Fire

Fire

Fire

Fire
Fire

Fire

Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire
Fire

Fire

Fire

High Piled Combustible Storage Plan Review
Motor Vehicle Repair Rooms & Booth Plan Review
Plant Extraction System Plan Review

Special Event Structure Plan Review

Building Plan Review (Industrial)

Fire Code Construction Permits

Out Source Plan Check Fee

Solar Plan Review Fee

Battery System

Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review: O - 500 square fee
Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review: 500 - 2,000 square feet
Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review: 2,000 - 5,000 square feet
Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review: > 5,000 square feet
Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review (tracts/phase/production):
1 - 10 units on same application

Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review (tracts/phase/production):
Each 5 additional units per same application

Building Plan Review: Multi-Family, Commercial, Industrial

Including 1 inspection

Commercial Sprinkler System Plan Review & Inspection:

New buildings 1 - 25,000 square feet

Commercial Sprinkler System Plan Review & Inspection:

New buildings > 25,000 square feet

Commercial Sprinkler System Existing bldg & tenant impr: 1 - 20 heads w / o hydraulic
Commercial Sprinkler System Plan Review & Inspection Existing bldg & tenant impr: 1 -

100 heads with hydraulic calcs

Commercial Sprinkler System Plan Review & Inspection Existing bldg & tenant impr: > 100

heads with hydraulic calcs

Fire Alarm System Plan Review & Inspection: 1 - 10 devices
Fire Alarm System Plan Review & Inspection: > 10 devices
Hood System Plan Review: 1 - 10 nozzles

Spray Booth Inspection/ Hood System Inspection

Specialized Fire Protection Pre-action System (existing sprinklered bldgs): Plan Review

Specialized Fire Protection Smoke Mgmt System Inspection
Specialized Fire Protection In-rack System: Plan Review

Residential Sprinkler system Plan Review & 1 Inspection (SFD): < 5,000 square feet
Residential Sprinkler system Plan Review & 1 Inspection (SFD): > 5,000 square feet

Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: 3 - 10 units
Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: 11 - 25 units
Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: 26 - 50 units
Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: 51 - 100 units
Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: > 101 units
CO2 Systems & Piping for Beverage Dispensing Inspection

Fire Department Licensing Fees

State Licensing / Private School Life Safety Inspection -
Licensed Care Pre-inspections: 25 or less residents
State Licensing / Private School Life Safety Inspection -
Licensed Care Pre-inspections: 26 or more residents

$170.00
$132.00
$132.00

$94.00
$246.00

$150.00

$94.00
$170.00
$113.00
$132.00
$150.00
$170.00

$284.00

$132.00

$246.00
$284.00

$361.00
$150.00

$189.00

$265.00
$170.00
$246.00
$150.00
$170.00
$284.00
$170.00
$227.00
$170.00
$246.00
$130.00
$149.00
$188.00
$225.00
$340.00
$132.00

$50.00

$100.00

$388.00
$310.00
$620.00
$233.00
$698.00

$155.00
$233.00
$388.00
$271.00
$310.00
$349.00
$388.00

$775.00

$388.00

$543.00
$620.00

$775.00
$349.00

$426.00

$581.00
$388.00
$543.00
$349.00
$543.00
$620.00
$388.00
$504.00
$388.00
$543.00
$388.00
$426.00
$504.00
$581.00
$814.00
$310.00

$388.00

$388.00

each
each
each
each
each

hour

each
permit
review
review
review
review

review
review
building
review

hour
each

each

hour
each
hour
each
hour
each
each
each
each
each
inspection
inspection
inspection
inspection
inspection
inspection

inspection

inspection



Fire

Fire

Fire

Fire

Fire

Fire

Fire

Fire

Fire

State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection -

Fire Clearance Inspections: 1 - 6 individuals per establishment

State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection -

Fire Clearance Inspections: 7- 50 individuals per establishment

State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection -

Fire Clearance Inspections: 51-150 individuals per establishment

State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection -

Fire Clearance Inspections: Over 150 individuals per establishment

State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection -

Annual Licensed Care Inspections: 7 - 75 individuals

State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection -

Annual Licensed Care Inspections: 76-250 individuals

State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Insp -

Annual Licensed Care Inspections: 251-500 individuals

State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection -

Annual Licensed Care Inspections: over 500 individuals

For Services Requested of City Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule,
the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall determine the appropriate fee
based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity (per

$0.00
$150.00
$226.00
$300.00
$141.00
$217.00
$293.00

$340.00

n/a

$0.00
$465.00
$620.00
$775.00
$349.00
$504.00
$659.00

$736.00

$155

inspection
inspection
inspection
inspection
inspection
inspection
inspection

inspection

hour



