

FIRE		Current Fees	New Fees		
------	--	--------------	----------	--	--

Miscellaneous Fire Department Fees

Fire	Development Pre-Application Consultation Fee	\$100.00	\$116.00	each	
Fire	Access Roadway Grading and Gates Plan Check	\$113.00	\$271.00	hour	
Fire	UST & AST Installation Plan Review	n/a	\$233.00	each	
Fire	Grading Plan Review	n/a	\$233.00	each	
Fire	Specific Plan Review (includes fire protection plans)	\$514.00	\$853.00	hour	
Fire	Fire Safety Inspection (annual & new business)	\$150.00	\$349.00	each	
Fire	Project Availability Forms	\$94.00	\$310.00	each	
Fire	Additional Field Inspection / Failed Inspection	\$150.00	\$388.00	reinspection	
Fire	Requested Inspection	\$100.00	\$271.00	inspection	
Fire	Single Structure and/or Single Family Resident Construction Inspection: <10,000 sq ft	\$160.00	\$388.00	inspection	
Fire	Single Structure & Multistory Construction Inspection: 10,000 - 50,000 sq ft	\$217.00	\$504.00	level / inspection	
Fire	Single Structure & Multistory Construction Inspection: >50,000 sq ft per level	\$255.00	\$581.00	level / inspection	
Fire	High Risk / Hazardous Material Construction Inspection	\$369.00	\$814.00	inspection	
Fire	File / Code Research Fee	\$100.00	\$155.00	each	
Fire	Special Event Staffing Cost - Fire Prevention	\$132.00	\$155.00	hour	
Fire	Special Events After Hours Fee	\$170.00	\$186.00	hour	
Fire	Subpoenas (Firefighter) - Set by Government Code	\$275.00	\$275.00	day	
Fire	Fire Response Map Update Fee	\$247.00	\$247.00	each	

Fire Code Permits to Operate

Fire	All items Below - Level 1, Small, 1-2 permits, 0-5k sq ft	\$170.00	\$388.00	permit	
Fire	All items Below - Level 1, Medium, 3-5 permits, 5-10k sq ft	\$208.00	\$465.00	permit	
Fire	All items Below - Level 1, Large, 6+ permits, 10k+ sq ft	\$246.00	\$543.00	permit	
Fire	All items Below - Level 2, Small, 1-2 permits, 0-5k sq ft	\$265.00	\$581.00	permit	
Fire	All items Below - Level 2, Medium, 3-5 permits, 5-10k sq ft	\$285.00	\$620.00	permit	
Fire	All items Below - Level 2, Large, 6+ permits, 10k+ sq ft	\$303.00	\$659.00	permit	
Fire	All items Below - Level 3, Small, 1-2 permits, 0-5k sq ft	\$322.00	\$698.00	permit	
Fire	All items Below - Level 3, Medium, 3-5 permits, 5-10k sq ft	\$345.00	\$744.00	permit	
Fire	All items Below - Level 3, Large, 6+ permits, 10k+ sq ft	\$361.00	\$775.00	permit	
Fire	Carnivals & Fairs	\$284.00	\$814.00	permit	
Fire	Carnivals After Hours Fee	\$322.00	\$977.00	permit	
Fire	Explosive Permit & 2 Blasts	\$255.00	\$891.00	permit	
Fire	Blasting	\$141.00	\$349.00	permit	
Fire	Explosives / Firework Pyrotechnic Special Effects: Theatrical / Movies	\$141.00	\$659.00	permit	
Fire	Explosives / Firework Aerial Display: includes ground display	\$179.00	\$736.00	permit	
Fire	Open Burning: includes bonfires & burn permits	\$179.00	\$426.00	permit	
Fire	Additional Permits: Production Facilities, Pyrotechnics and Special Effects, & Live Audiences	\$100.00	\$581.00	permit	
Fire	Tents and Other Membrane Structures: -business hours inspection	\$150.00	\$504.00	permit	
Fire	Tents and Other Membrane Structures: -after business hours inspection	\$285.00	\$977.00	permit	

Fire Code Construction Permits (Plan Review)

Fire	Full Cell Power System Plan Review	\$132.00	\$465.00	each	
Fire	Gas Detection System (Including CO2) Plan Review	\$170.00	\$388.00	each	

Fire	High Piled Combustible Storage Plan Review	\$170.00	\$388.00	each	
Fire	Motor Vehicle Repair Rooms & Booth Plan Review	\$132.00	\$310.00	each	
Fire	Plant Extraction System Plan Review	\$132.00	\$620.00	each	
Fire	Special Event Structure Plan Review	\$94.00	\$233.00	each	
Fire	Building Plan Review (Industrial)	\$246.00	\$698.00	each	

Fire Code Construction Permits

Fire	Out Source Plan Check Fee	\$150.00	\$155.00	hour	
Fire	Solar Plan Review Fee	\$94.00	\$233.00	each	
Fire	Battery System	\$170.00	\$388.00	permit	
Fire	Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review: 0 - 500 square fee	\$113.00	\$271.00	review	
Fire	Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review: 500 - 2,000 square feet	\$132.00	\$310.00	review	
Fire	Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review: 2,000 - 5,000 square feet	\$150.00	\$349.00	review	
Fire	Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review: > 5,000 square feet	\$170.00	\$388.00	review	
Fire	Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review (tracts/phase/production): 1 - 10 units on same application	\$284.00	\$775.00	review	
Fire	Single Family Dwelling Building Plan Review (tracts/phase/production): Each 5 additional units per same application	\$132.00	\$388.00	review	
Fire	Building Plan Review: Multi-Family, Commercial, Industrial Including 1 inspection	\$246.00	\$543.00	building	
Fire	Commercial Sprinkler System Plan Review & Inspection: New buildings 1 - 25,000 square feet	\$284.00	\$620.00	review	
Fire	Commercial Sprinkler System Plan Review & Inspection: New buildings > 25,000 square feet	\$361.00	\$775.00	hour	
Fire	Commercial Sprinkler System Existing bldg & tenant impr: 1 - 20 heads w / o hydraulic	\$150.00	\$349.00	each	
Fire	Commercial Sprinkler System Plan Review & Inspection Existing bldg & tenant impr: 1 - 100 heads with hydraulic calcs	\$189.00	\$426.00	each	
Fire	Commercial Sprinkler System Plan Review & Inspection Existing bldg & tenant impr: > 100 heads with hydraulic calcs	\$265.00	\$581.00	hour	
Fire	Fire Alarm System Plan Review & Inspection: 1 - 10 devices	\$170.00	\$388.00	each	
Fire	Fire Alarm System Plan Review & Inspection: > 10 devices	\$246.00	\$543.00	hour	
Fire	Hood System Plan Review: 1 - 10 nozzles	\$150.00	\$349.00	each	
Fire	Spray Booth Inspection/ Hood System Inspection	\$170.00	\$543.00	hour	
Fire	Specialized Fire Protection Pre-action System (existing sprinklered bldgs): Plan Review	\$284.00	\$620.00	each	
Fire	Specialized Fire Protection Smoke Mgmt System Inspection	\$170.00	\$388.00	each	
Fire	Specialized Fire Protection In-rack System: Plan Review	\$227.00	\$504.00	each	
Fire	Residential Sprinkler system Plan Review & 1 Inspection (SFD): < 5,000 square feet	\$170.00	\$388.00	each	
Fire	Residential Sprinkler system Plan Review & 1 Inspection (SFD): > 5,000 square feet	\$246.00	\$543.00	each	
Fire	Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: 3 - 10 units	\$130.00	\$388.00	inspection	
Fire	Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: 11 - 25 units	\$149.00	\$426.00	inspection	
Fire	Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: 26 - 50 units	\$188.00	\$504.00	inspection	
Fire	Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: 51 - 100 units	\$225.00	\$581.00	inspection	
Fire	Apartment, Hotel, Motel (R-2 Occupancy) Inspections: > 101 units	\$340.00	\$814.00	inspection	
Fire	CO2 Systems & Piping for Beverage Dispensing Inspection	\$132.00	\$310.00	inspection	

Fire Department Licensing Fees

Fire	State Licensing / Private School Life Safety Inspection - Licensed Care Pre-inspections: 25 or less residents	\$50.00	\$388.00	inspection	
Fire	State Licensing / Private School Life Safety Inspection - Licensed Care Pre-inspections: 26 or more residents	\$100.00	\$388.00	inspection	

Fire	State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection - Fire Clearance Inspections: 1 - 6 individuals per establishment	\$0.00	\$0.00	inspection	
Fire	State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection - Fire Clearance Inspections: 7- 50 individuals per establishment	\$150.00	\$465.00	inspection	
Fire	State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection - Fire Clearance Inspections: 51-150 individuals per establishment	\$226.00	\$620.00	inspection	
Fire	State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection - Fire Clearance Inspections: Over 150 individuals per establishment	\$300.00	\$775.00	inspection	
Fire	State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection - Annual Licensed Care Inspections: 7 - 75 individuals	\$141.00	\$349.00	inspection	
Fire	State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection - Annual Licensed Care Inspections: 76-250 individuals	\$217.00	\$504.00	inspection	
Fire	State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Insp - Annual Licensed Care Inspections: 251-500 individuals	\$293.00	\$659.00	inspection	
Fire	State Licensing & Private School Life Safety Inspection - Annual Licensed Care Inspections: over 500 individuals	\$340.00	\$736.00	inspection	
Fire	For Services Requested of City Staff which have no fee listed in this Master Fee Schedule, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall determine the appropriate fee based on the following hourly rates for staff time involved in the service or activity (per	n/a	\$155	hour	